



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED
3-11-16
04:59 PM

In the matter of Joint Application of Charter Communications, Inc.; Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C); Time Warner Cable Inc.; Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U6874C); Advance/Newhouse Partnership; Bright House Networks, LLC; and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U6955C) Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854 for Expedited Approval of the Transfer of Control of both Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U6874C) and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U6955C) to Charter Communications, Inc., and for Expedited Approval of a pro forma transfer of control of Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C).

A.15-07-009
(Filed July 02, 2015)

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
[PUBLIC VERSION]**

LINDSAY M. BROWN
Attorney for

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1960
Email: Lindsay.Brown@cpuc.ca.gov

March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY	1
II. JURISDICTION	4
1. The Commission Must Review the Transaction in its Entirety, as the Joint Applicants Admit in Their Opening Brief.....	4
2. Section 706(a) is Applicable to this Proceeding	9
3. P.U. Code section 710 Does Not Prevent the Commission from Reviewing the Effects of the Merger on VoIP and IP-enabled Services	10
4. The FCC’s Open Internet Order Supports the Commission’s Review of all Aspects of the Proposed Transaction	15
5. NCPA v. CPUC Applies to All Aspects of the Proposed Transaction.....	17
III. DISCUSSION.....	18
A. THE FINANCIAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ARE SIGNIFICANT, DESPITE JOINT APPLICANTS’ CLAIMS TO THE CONTRARY	18
1. Criticism of ORA’s Use of 2014 Data is Unfounded as it is the Same Data Joint Applicants Use in Their Testimony	18
2. P.U. Code section 854(c) Requires the Commission to Review the Merger’s Impacts on All Parties to the Transaction, Not Just Charter.....	21
3. The Joint Applicants data now suggest that merger-specific efficiency gains will be closer to zero.	24
B. THE MERGER OF CHARTER, TWC AND BRIGHT HOUSE WILL LEAD TO LESS COMPETITION AND A MORE HIGHLY CONCENTRATED BROADBAND MARKET IN CALIFORNIA IN CONTRAVENTION TO P.U. CODE SECTION 854(c).....	26
C. BROADBAND SERVICE QUALITY	29
D. SERVICE QUALITY OF VOICE COMMUNICATIONS.....	32
E. LOW INCOME PROGRAMS.....	34
1. LifeLine	34
2. Low Income Broadband Program	37
IV. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> , 51 Cal. 4 th 1052	14
<i>Consumer Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891	15
<i>Global NAPs v. CPUC</i> , 624 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Industrial Comm. Systems v. Public Util. Com.</i> , (1978) 22 Cal. 2d 572.....	18
<i>Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) v. CPUC</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 370 (1971)	17, 29
<i>Phonetele, Inc., v. Public Util. Com.</i> , (1974) 11 Cal. 3d 125	18
<i>Verizon v FCC</i> , 740 F. 3d 623	9, 12, 13
<i>U.S. Steel Corp v. Public Util. Com.</i> , (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 603	18

California Public Utilities Code

Section 216.....	12
Section 233-235	12
Section 251.....	16, 17
Section 252.....	16, 17
Section 270-285	12
Section 321.1.....	14
Section 399.8.....	15
Section 451.....	15
Section 701.....	15
Section 706.....	9
Section 706(a).....	passim
Section 710.....	passim
Section 710(a).....	11
Section 710(c)(e)(f).....	11
Section 710(c)(1)	11
Section 854.....	2, 17, 18
Section 854(c)(1)	passim
Section 854(c)(2)	36

Section 871-887	12
Section 2871-2897	12

CPUC Decisions

D.07-01-004	17
D.12-07-023	15
D.14-03-038	34
D.14-11-018	15
D.15-04-024	15

Statues

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	16
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	9, 16
47 U.S.C. § 224	12
47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1)	12
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	9, 11, 13
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1)	9

Constitution

Art. VI § 2	13
